Ordinance No. 900-2019

Council Member Kelley

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Designating Buechner Avenue between State Road and West 41st Street with a secondary and honorary designation of "Honey Hut Ice Cream Way".

WHEREAS, Honey Hut Ice Cream opened its first location in Old Brooklyn in 1974 when Frank Page and his family, wife Marianne and kids Marcia, Brian, Bruce, Mark, and Sharon, remodeled an old shoe repair store at the end of their street; and

WHEREAS, because Frank was also an active-duty firefighter at Ladder 42 on Pearl Road, he often took samples of his frozen desserts back to the firehouse; and

WHEREAS, Frank developed recipes for several longtime favorites, such as Honey Pecan, Orange Blossom, and other Honey Hut regular flavors; and

WHEREAS, since then, Frank's children and grandchildren have taken on the responsibility of shepherding his vision, now operating five locations throughout Northeast Ohio, including Brecksville, Brunswick, Parma, Solon, and the original Old Brooklyn location; and

WHEREAS, in addition to managing these locations, they have also taken over the responsibility of making new ice cream flavors, with Marcia especially focusing on developing special flavors that use local and in-season ingredients and trending flavor profiles; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Cleveland want to honor Honey Hut Ice Cream with a secondary street sign designation of "Honey Hut Ice Cream Way" in recognition of its over four decades of serving honey-sweetened ice cream in Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Buechner Avenue between State Road and West 41st Street is designated with a secondary and honorary designation of "Honey Hut Ice Cream Way".

<u>Section 2</u>. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

jho **7**-24-19 FOR: Councilmember Kelley

Ord. No. 900-2019

Council Member Kelley

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Designating Buechner Avenue between State Road and West 41st Street with a secondary and honorary designation of "Honey Hut Ice Cream Way".

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on JULY 24 and referred to DIRECTOR of	1, 2019		
COMMITTEE on Development		and Sustain	ability
			-
	Cl	TY CLERK	_
READ SECOND	TIME		
	Cl	TY CLERK	-
READ THIRD TIME	ИE		
	PR	RESIDENT	-
	CI	TY CLERK	-
			•
APPROVED			-
APPROVED			
			_
	MA	AYOR	
Recorded Vol. 106	Page		_
Published in the City Record			

REPORT after second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY		
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		